
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 14 March 2019

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Tony Fish (Chair), Russell Cherry (Vice-Chair), Oliver Gerrish, 
Barry Johnson, Ben Maney and Garry Hague

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

Substitutes:

Councillors Clare Baldwin, Jack Duffin, Mike Fletcher and Tom Kelly

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 13 December 2018.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  External Audit Plan 2018/19 9 - 48

6  Certification of Claims and Returns Report 2017/18 49 - 58



7  Complaints and Enquiries Report - April 2018 to September 
2018 

59 - 92

8  Annual Review of Risk and Opportunity Management and the 
Policy, Strategy and Framework 

93 - 110

9  Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 and Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2019/20 

111 - 134

10  Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 135 - 142

11  Counter Fraud and Investigation Quarterly Update 143 - 148

12  Work Programme 149 - 152

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 6 March 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-
[...]
een agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 13 
December 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tony Fish (Chair), Russell Cherry (Vice-Chair), 
Barry Johnson, Tom Kelly (substituting for Councillor Garry 
Hague) and Ben Maney

Apologies: Councillor Oliver Gerrish
Councillor Garry Hague
Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

In attendance: Jonathon Wilson, Assistant Director, Finance
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
Martina Lee, Ernst and Young Representative
Lisa Caplin, Binder, Dijke, Otte (BDO) Stoy Hayward 
Representative
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

21. Minutes 

The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 27 September 
2018 were approved as a true and correct record.

22. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

23. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

24. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Activity Report 
April 2018 - September 2018 

Presented by the Strategic Lead of Information Management, the report gave 
an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests between April and 
September 2018. Paragraph 3.2.1 highlighted the amendments that had been 
made after government consultation work had taken place on surveillance 
activity and with the new General Data Protection Regulation that came in 
May 2018.

RESOLVED:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the statistical 
information relating to the use of RIPA for the period 1 April 2018 
– 30 September 2018.

 
1.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the minor changes 

made to the RIPA Policy (Appendix A).

25. Mid-Year Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register 

The report was presented by the Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager who 
updated the Committee with the key risks and opportunities identified by the 
review. A new impact considered was the imminent withdrawal of the UK from 
the EU.

Councillor Johnson declared a pecuniary interest as he was a Director for 
Thurrock Regeneration LTD and the Portfolio Holder for Housing.

Referring to the Health and Social Care Transformation section on page 49 of 
the report, Councill
[...]

(Appendix 2), which highlighted the higher priority items identified 
by the review.

26. Internal Audit Service Update 2018/19 

Presented by the Assistant Director of Finance, the report gave an update of 
the progress of the audit service. Self-assessment of the service was likely to 
be undertaken in the next financial year of 2019/20 and appendix 1 provided 
key points for the service to meet its targets. A report would be brought back 
to the Committee in between assessment dates.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:
Agreed that the structure provided members of the Standards & 
Audit Committee with assurance around the internal control, risk 
management and governance frameworks.

27. Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 

The Assistant Director of Finance gave an outline of the report which 
highlighted the work that had been undertaken on the Internal Audit Plan 
2018/19. Section 3 of the report provided an indication of the 4 levels of 
assurance used for grading identified reports. 

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:
Considered reports issued and the work being carried out by 
Internal Audit in relation to the 2018/19 audit plan.

28. Counter Fraud and Investigation Quarterly Update 

The report was presented by the Head of Investigation Team which outlined 
the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Department (CFID) 
over the last quarter. Paragraph 3.1 provided an overview of the progress and 
the CFID would continue to work through the work plan in appendix A. The 
plan would be brought back again in the next year.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the performance 
of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Department.

29. Work Programme 

Page 7



There were no changes to the work programme.

The meeting finished at 7.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.go
[...]
ort 2017/18
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Sean Clark, Director of Finance, IT and Legal

Accountable Assistant Director: Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director of Finance

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance, IT and Legal

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Attached to this paper is a report from Ernst and Young on the Certification of
Claims and Returns Annual Report 2017/18. This will be presented by Ernst
and Young and sets out the findings from the work conducted on the 2017/18 claims 
and returns.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the report attached at Appendix 1 is noted.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2017/18 was issued in
January 2019. The report is specifically completed in relation to the Housing 
Benefits subsidy claim. There are two further claims and returns requiring an 
external audit opinion and this work has been completed by Ernst and Young.  
This work is completed according to the methodology set by the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP) and the findings are included within this report.

2.2 The certification of the Housing Benefit subsidy claim was completed in 
November 2018. The report sets out the detailed findings and is presented to 
the Committee by Ernst and Young who are happy to receive questions on 
the report. All findings have been accepted and agreed by officers.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Ernst and Young were required to certify one claim relating to the year 
2017/18. The Housing Benefit claim was audited against a DWP methodology 
and the summary of the findings are set out below.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



3.2 The total value of the Housing Benefits subsidy claim was £52.2m – the audit 
work identified amendments totalling £3,613 as well as two minor errors. 

3.3 It is pleasing to note the overall quality of the claim is high and the fee for the 
work on the Housing Benefits subsidy 
[...]
been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



14 March 2019 ITEM: 7

Standards and Audit Committee

Complaints and Enquiries Report – April 2018 to 
September 2018

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Lee Henley, Strategic Lead of Information Management

Accountable Assistant Director: David Lawson, Assistant Director of Law and 
Governance

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD and Transformation 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

 The number of complaints received for the reporting period is 860. For the same 
period last year the figure was 893, therefore the reporting period represents a 
slight reduction in 33 corporate complaints.

 Details of the top 10 complaint areas are detailed within Appendix 1. 

 A summary for Adult Social Care complaints is attached as Appendix 2.  

 A summary for Children Social Care complaints is attached as Appendix 3. 

 During the reporting period, 46% of complaints have been upheld. This is a 
decrease in performance compared with the same period last year which 
identified 39% of complaints as being upheld. 

 For the reporting period, 87% of complaints were responded to within timeframe. 
This is below the 95% target.  

 A total of 299 MP/MEP enquiries were received, of which 87% were responded to 
within the timeframe.  

 A total of 2030 member enquiries were received, with 95% responded to within 
timeframe. The average time taken to respond to members enquiries across all 
Directorates was 4 days. 

 The reporting period has seen an increase in compliments received. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



1. Recommendations

1.1 To note the statistics and performance for the reporting period.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report sets out the council’s complaints statistics for the period 1 April 
2018 to 30 September 2018.

2.2 Adult Social Care (ASC) and Children’s Social Care (CSC) have separate 
statutory complaints procedures. 

2.3 Top 10 complaint themes have been produced and are attached as Appendix 
1. The Corporate Complaints Team work with services to establish the root 
cause for complaints received, to identify reasons for complaint escalation and 
to establish the reasons why complaints are upheld.

  
2.4   Ombudsman Enquiries

2.4.1 The table below provides a summary of formal enquiries where the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and/or the Housing 
Ombudsman (HO) have reached a formal decision on cases within the 
reporting period. Findings and recommendations from all enquiries are shared 
with respective Directors and Assistant Directors.

Area Issue Nature Ombudsman 
Findings

Financial 
Remedy

Housing Repairs 
(HO)

Property condition and 
repairs 

No Maladministration N/A

Housing Estates 
Services (HO)

Caretaking Services No Maladministration N/A

Housing Repairs 
(LGSCO)

Delays in Repairs (Mears) No Maladministration N/A

Adult Social Care 
(LGSCO) 

Personal Care Local Settlement £150

Planning 
Enforcement 
(LGSCO)

Failure to enforce against a 
neighbours building work

Maladministration 
Causing Injustice

N/A

Adult Social Care 
(LGSCO)

Financial control passed to 
3rd Party 

Maladministration 
Causing Injustice

N/A

Highways (LGSCO) Refusal to add additional 
Street lighting 

Maladministration 
Causing Injustice

N/A

Procurement 
(LGSCO)

Public Notice Contract No Maladministration N/A

Housing – Private 
Housing 

Failure to investigate possible 
HMO

No Maladministration N/A

Page 60



Enforcement 
(LGSCO)

2.5  MP and Member Enquiries

2.5.1 During the reporting period enquiries were received as follows:

 2030 member enquiries were received, with 95% responded to within 
timeframe. The average time taken to respond to members enquiries 
acr
[...]
 associated 
learning

Learning for Apr – Sept 2018 Communication

Internal changes to rota 
spreadsheets to reflect contact in 
the community.

Staff given reflective practice 
sessions to attune themselves 
with how service changes affect 
users.

Decision Making

Both sides of families to be 
contacted where children only live 
with one parent to ensure equal 
sharing of information.

Savings / Assessment / Delays 
/ Missed contact (1 of each.)

Policy to be drafted to address 
the issue of savings for children in 
care.

Further training to be provided to 
staff to remember the impact that 
professional opinion and 
timekeeping has on cases. 

P
age 92



14 March 2019 ITEM: 8

Standards and Audit Committee

Annual Review of Risk and Opportunity Management and 
the Policy, Strategy and Framework
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Andy Owen, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director:  Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director of Finance

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance, IT and Legal 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

One of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee under the Terms of 
Reference of the Constitution is to provide independent assurance that the 
Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective.

To enable Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness of the 
Council’s ROM arrangements the report is presented on an annual basis. 

The report provides details of how the Council’s ROM arrangements compare 
against good practice, outlines the current ROM activity, the proposals to 
maintain/improve the practice across the organisation and includes the updated 
ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework.  

1. Recommendations

1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee note the results of the review, the 
current ROM activity and proposals to maintain and improve the 
practice across the organisation.   

1.2 That Standards and Audit Commi
[...]

4.2 The report provides details of how the Council’s ROM arrangements compare 
against good practice and outlines the current ROM activity and proposals to 
maintain and improve the practice across the organisation.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 

5.1 The results of the annual review, outline of the current ROM activity and 
proposals to maintain and improve the practice across the organisation were 
be reported to Directors Board 26th February 2019, via Performance Board 
representatives 12th February 2019. 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 ROM is recognised as a good management practice and how successful the 
Council is in managing the risks and opportunities it faces will have a major 
impact on the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Dammy Adewole
Management Accountant, Central Services

There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report. Effective 
risk and opportunity management and the processes underpinning it will 
provide a more robust means to identify, manage and reduced the likelihood 
of financial claims and/or loss faced by the Council. 

7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: David Lawson
Assistant Director of Law and Governance

Effective risk and opportunity management and the processes underpinning it 
will provide a more robust means to identify, manage and reduced the 
likelihood of legal claims or regulatory challenges against the Council

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Page 96



Implications verified by: Roxanne Scanlon 

Community Engagement & Project Monitoring 
Officer 

 
The management of risk and opportunities provides an effective mechanism 
for monitoring key equality and human right risks associated with a range of 
service and business activities undertaken by the Council. It also provides a 
method for reducing the likelihood of breaching our statutory
[...]
ntable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance, IT and Legal

This report is Public

Executive Summary

In January/February 2017, a comprehensive Audit Needs Assessment (ANA) 
process was undertaken which involved attending meetings with each of the 
Directorate Management Teams (DMT’s) to discuss the risks and priorities with 
Directors and senior management. As a result, a 3 year Strategy for Internal Audit 
2017/18 to 2019/20 was developed. This report comments on the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2019/20 which has been rolled forward and represents the third year of the three 
year strategy.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee receive and agree the Internal 
Audit Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 and the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
2019/20.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Following the comprehensive Audit Needs Assessment (ANA) process in 
January/February 2017, a 3 year Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 
was agreed by the Standards & Audit Committee on 28th February 2017. The 
annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 represents the work to be carried out in 
the third year of that strategy. As part of the planning process, Internal Audit 
also considered a number of other sources including the External Auditor’s 
Annual Audit and Inspection Letter, the Annual Governance Statement, 
Annual Governance Report and the risks arising from the Corporate Risk & 
Opportunity Register. New issues and potential emerging risks were also 
identified and discussed with senior management during the year. We also 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



consider the results of our work in 2018/19 and concerns raised by the 
Standards & Audit Committee.

It is important to note that the strategy and plan are designed, in part, to test 
the control environment surrounding potential risks and key controls.

Internal Audit will continually revisit the strategy and plan to reflect changes 
that may occur through restructure, new legislation and changes in working 
p
[...]
oup, London Audit 
Group, Essex Audit and County Chief 
Auditors Network meetings.

• Preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement

N/A Ongoing

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



14 March 2019 ITEM: 10

Standards and Audit Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor

Accountable Assistant Director: Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director of Finance

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance, IT and Legal

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 was discussed by the Standards & Audit Committee 
at their meeting of 6th March 2018. This progress report covers work undertaken 
since the last report issued on 13th December 2018.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee consider reports issued and the 
work being carried out by Internal Audit in relation to the 2018/19 audit 
plan.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.

2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the 
Standards & Audit Committee.

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including internal control and 
formally approving the Annual Governance Statement. The audit work carried 
out by the Internal Audit Service is a key source of assurance to the 
Standards & Audit Committee about the operation of the internal control 
environment. 

Page 135

Agenda Item 10



2.4 The audits contained in the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 are based on an 
assessment of 
[...]
ies to share the 
Council’s counter-fraud culture providing specialist support and capabilities to those 
public bodies where necessary.

This report outlines the performance of CFID over the last quarter for Thurrock 
Council as a whole as well as the work the team have delivered nationally for other 
public bodies.

1. Recommendation

1.1 The Standards and Audit Committee notes the performance of the 
Counter Fraud & Investigation Department.

2. Introduction & Background

2.1 The Counter Fraud & Investigation Department’s (CFID) leads the council’s 
work to reduce loss to the council form fraud and economic crime.  This work 
is delivered through its Proactive Work Plan and its response to reports of 
suspected fraud reported by internal departments, other agencies and the 
public. This report updates the committee on that work since July 2018. 

Page 143

Agenda Item 11



2.2 The CFID service also supports other councils, police forces and government 
departments also requiring assistance in preventing, detecting and deterring 
fraud and other criminality.

3. Performance

3.1 CFID has made good progress in delivering the 2018/19 counter fraud work 
plan over the last year.

 281 reports of suspected fraud have been received
 21 of those cases have been closed as ‘no fraud’
 105 reports are currently under investigation
 65 reports are being held as intelligence reports under constant review
 56 number of intelligence reports have been disseminated 
 38 sanctions have been delivered in cases of proven fraud

3.2 The reports provided to the committee this year have been amended to 
include additional information to demonstrate the entire work of the service. 
This includes ‘intelligence reports’ and ‘intelligence disseminated.’

3.3 Intelligence reports – is information received by the team of suspected fraud 
but is limited in being able to identify an offender or other supporting 
information.  These reports are assessed and kept under constant review in

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 14 
March 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tony Fish (Chair), Russell Cherry (Vice-Chair), 
Oliver Gerrish and Barry Johnson

Apologies: Councillors Ben Maney

In attendance:
Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager
Michael Dineen, Senior Manager & Senior Appropriate Officer 
(POCA)
Lisa Clampin, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) Representative
Simiso Ngidi, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) Representative
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

30. Minutes 

Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer, said that Councillor Johnson asked 
for an amendment to be made in section 25 of the minutes in which he had 
made a declaration of interest. The minutes would be amended to read as 
follows:

Councillor Johnson declared a non-pecuniary interest as he sat on the board 
for Thurrock Regeneration LTD in a non-paid position and he was the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing.

The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 13 December 
2018 were approved subject to the amendments.

31. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

32. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

33. External Audit Plan 2018/19 



The report was introduced by Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor. The 
external audit was undertaken by the newly appointed external auditor Binder, 
Dijke, Otte (BDO). Paragraph 2.4 pointed out the identified risks which were 
common across most local authorities. 

The BDO Representative, Lisa Clampin, walked the Committee through the 
BDO audit in appendix 1 which had taken into account files from Thurrock 
Council’s previous external auditor. A safeguard had also been implemented 
in regards to family members and relationships within Thurrock Council.

Thanking BDO for the summary, Councillor Gerrish asked if there had been 
any major changes from the previous year. Lisa Clampin confirmed that there 
had been no major changes identified that would impact on the framework. 
When there was a change in auditors, methods would usually change but 
BDO had worked closed with Thurrock Council’s Finance Department to 
ensure the change was seamless and efficient. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

34. Certification of Claims and Returns Report 2017/18 

Gary Clifford presented the report which showed that there were no significant 
issues to report. Paragraph 3.2 had identified an minor amendment and this 
represented 0.007% of the total claim.

The Chair was impressed at the small amount of the amendment identified in 
paragraph 3.2. He questioned the process for this. Offering an answer as an 
external auditor, Lisa Clampin gave an outline in that auditors had to follow a 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) process in which 20 cases were 
selected from the prescribed cases from PSAA or Department for Work and 
Pensions. Claimants’ benefits were looked at over a 1 year period and 
checked that they complied with national guidance. Some cases may have 
small differences which are extrapolated across the total grant value to arrive 
at an overall figure.

Councillor Johnson arrived 19.20.

RESOLVED:

That the report attached at Appendix 1 is noted.

35. Counter Fraud and Investigation Quarterly Update 

As stated, this item was moved up the agenda to take place before the 
Complaints and Enquiries Report – April 2018 to September 2018.



The Counter Fraud and Investigation Quarterly Update report was presented 
by Michael Dineen, Senior Manager and Senior Appropriate Officer (POCA), 
which outlined the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation 
Department (CFID) over the last quarter for Thurrock Council as a whole as 
well as the work that the team has delivered nationally for other public bodies. 
The reported statistics in paragraph 3.1 showed that good progress had been 
made in delivering the 2018/19 counter fraud work plan over the last year.

Councillor Gerrish sought more detail on paragraph 4.3 in regards to the 
joined up work between council departments. Michael Dineen replied that the 
CFID was communicating with several departments in the Council to try to get 
a better picture of the intelligence picture. This included work with teams such 
as Street Scene and Licensing and would enable the CFID to locate certain 
people.

Councillor Cherry questioned whether there were reports on fly tipping to the 
CFID. In response, Michael Dineen said that fly tipping was not within the 
remit of CFID but that dialogue had begun with the Waste Team to check 
where locations of fly tipping occurred. Councillor Cherry went on to question 
how fly tipping issues could be resolved if the fly tippers happened to be 
council residents who were running fly tipping as a business and receiving 
benefits. Explaining that fly tipping was a criminal act, Michael Dineen went on 
to say the issue would be resolved through the enforcement team and 
possibly the Anti-Social Behaviour Team. The perpetrator would not be 
removed from the area as it was not legally allowed but fly tipping would be 
stopped.

On paragraph 5.2, Councillor Gerrish welcomed the working relationship 
between the Council and commercial companies. 

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the performance of the 
Counter Fraud & Investigation Department.

Michael Dineen left at 19.30.

36. Complaints and Enquiries Report - April 2018 to September 2018 

The report was presented by Lee Henley, Strategic Lead of Information 
Management, which set out the Council’s complaints statistics for the period 1 
April 2018 to 30 September 2018. In that period, compliments had increased 
from the previous year.

The Committee was satisfied with the report.

RESOVLED:

That the Committee noted the statistics and performance for the 
reporting period.



37. Annual Review of Risk and Opportunity Management and the Policy, 
Strategy and Framework 

Andy Owen, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager, presented the report 
which gave details on how the Council’s ROM arrangements compared 
against good practice, outlined the current ROM activity, the proposals to 
maintain/improve the practice across the organisation and included the 
updated ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework.

The Committee was satisfied with the report.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the results of the 
review, the current ROM activity and proposals to maintain and 
improve the practice across the organisation.   

1.2 That the Standards and Audit Committee noted and approved the 
updated ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework.

38. Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 and Annual Internal Audit Plan 
2019/20 

Gary Clifford introduced the report and provided information on the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2019/20 which had been rolled forward and represented the 
third year of the three year strategy.

On Brexit, Councillor Gerrish noted that it was a developing theme and asked 
how the risks of Brexit would be addressed as it developed. Gary Clifford 
answered that the technical view of the potential risks could only be taken into 
account and it was a matter of ‘wait and see’ of the Brexit outcome. 

Councillor Johnson queried whether three years for the plan was long enough 
and whether it needed an extension to five years. In response, Gary Clifford 
said that 3 years was a good amount of time considering the amount of 
changes that would be taking place. The plan that the service started out with 
would not necessarily be the same at the end.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee received and agreed the Internal 
Audit Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 and the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
2019/20.

39. Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 

Presented by Gary Clifford, the report outlined the work that had been 
undertaken since the last Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19. Future 
reports would be coming to the Committee on the current works in progress.



The Committee was satisfied with the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards & Audit Committee considered reports issued and 
the work being carried out by Internal Audit in relation to the 2018/19 
audit plan.

40. Work Programme 

As this was the last Standards and Audit Committee meeting for this 
municipal year, there were no reports added to the work programme.

The Committee thanked the Officers for their reports and work.

The meeting finished at 7.46 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

